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 紅衣醒神 V153  
MR STUNNING (AUS) 5 b g 
Exceed And Excel (AUS) - With Fervour (USA) (Dayjur (USA)) 
Owner(s): Maurice Koo Win Chong 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
380 (70-49-37-37-187) 

羅理雅  
N Rawiller 
310 (39-42-36-26-167)  

126 lb
(120)
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HK Career : 18 (10-4-1-1-2) Right-handed : 15 (8-4-1-1-1) Jockey : 5 (3-2-0-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 16 (8-4-1-1-2) GF+ : 7 (4-1-1-0-1) 
Lifetime : 18 (10-4-1-1-2) Non-Turf : - Good : 10 (6-3-0-1-0) 
2017/18 : 6 (3-2-0-0-1) Distance : 14 (7-4-1-1-1) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 3 (1-2-0-0-0) Track & Dist : 13 (6-4-1-1-1) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (1-1-0-1-1) 1000-1200 : 18 (10-4-1-1-2) HK$ : 29,503,600 
G1 win : '17 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/6 *464 5/3/17 111 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 115 J Moreira 6  13.12 20.37 22.16 0.55.65 22.00 -  5 2 2 1 1 2 1.8F Not Listenin'Tome 
1/9 *559 9/4/17 120 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 J Moreira 5  24.07 21.93 22.46 1.08.46 21.90 -  8 2¾ 7 3½ 1 1/2 3.4 Peniaphobia 

2/10 *632 7/5/17 118 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 J Moreira 4  23.88 22.36 22.72 1.08.96 22.20 -  8 4¾ 7 3½ 2 N 2F Lucky Bubbles 
8/10 *686 28/5/17 117 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 J Moreira 10  24.04 22.87 22.36 1.09.27 22.23 -  10 4¾ 9 3½ 8 2¾ 3.7 Lucky Year 
6/10 79 1/10/17 116 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GY 133 J Moreira 6  13.18 20.59 22.82 0.56.59 23.14 -  2 N 4 N 6 2¼ 4.1 Dashing Fellow 
1/11 133 22/10/17 121 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 N Rawiller 6  23.62 21.89 22.59 1.08.10 21.95 -  7 3 7 4 1 1/2 9.1 Lucky Bubbles 
1/10 205 19/11/17 120 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 N Rawiller 10  23.49 23.40 22.44 1.09.33 22.20 -  7 3½ 4 1½ 1 1½ 3.2 Amazing Kids 
1/13 258 10/12/17 120 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 N Rawiller 4  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 22.82 -  3 2 2 3/4 1 N 1.9F D B Pin 
2/8 

(DH) 
379 28/1/18 117 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 N Rawiller 4  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 21.93 -  4 2 4 1¾ 2 N 1.8F D B Pin 

2/8 554 8/4/18 120 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 N Rawiller 4  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.32 -  2 1¾ 2 3/4 2 N 2.1F Beat The Clock 
  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 N Rawiller                  

Narrowly beaten as an even-money favourite in this race last year; has emerged as Hong Kong’s leading sprinter with 3 course and distance wins from 6 starts this term; career 
peak success in G1 Hong Kong Sprint (1200m) in December; neck 2nd in both the G1 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m) and the G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) last two starts; tactically 
versatile; untried on worse than good-to-yielding. 
 
 

 

 爭分奪秒 V397  
BEAT THE CLOCK (AUS) 4 b g 
Hinchinbrook (AUS) - Flion Fenena (AUS) (Lion Hunter (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Merrick Chung Wai Lik 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
380 (70-49-37-37-187) 

 
  
  

126 lb
(118)
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HK Career : 14 (6-6-2-0-0) Right-handed : 14 (6-6-2-0-0) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 14 (6-6-2-0-0) GF+ : 5 (3-1-1-0-0) 
Lifetime : 14 (6-6-2-0-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 8 (3-5-0-0-0) 
2017/18 : 5 (2-3-0-0-0) Distance : 4 (3-1-0-0-0) Yielding : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 2 (0-2-0-0-0) Track & Dist : 4 (3-1-0-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 4 (3-1-0-0-0) HK$ : 12,929,025 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14 *341 14/1/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 121 J Moreira 2  21.37 23.14 23.60 1.21.50 23.48 2 3/4 2 3/4 2 3/4 1 3½ 1.4F Green Card 
2/13 *417 11/2/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 133 J Moreira 8  22.59 23.88 22.37 1.22.66 22.29 10 3¼ 6 3½ 2 3/4 2 N 1.8F Daring Fit 
1/12 *469 5/3/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 130 J Moreira 12  23.78 22.12 22.87 1.08.77 22.63 -  4 2¾ 3 1½ 1 1½ 1.9F Turf Sprint 
1/12 *721 11/6/17 95 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 128 J Moreira 7  22.76 22.85 22.61 1.21.82 22.45 4 2 4 2½ 2 1 1 1¼ 1.7F Limitless 
3/8 *804 16/7/17 92 - Sha Tin Mile Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GY 117 J Moreira 3  23.88 23.70 23.16 1.35.39 23.51 3 1¾ 4 2 3 1¼ 3 3½ 2.1F Time Warp 

1/14 208 19/11/17 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 J Moreira 9  23.93 23.17 22.31 1.09.41 21.59 -  14 8 13 4½ 1 1½ 2.8 Pablosky 
2/12 317 1/1/18 103 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 115 J Moreira 2  21.70 23.48 22.49 1.21.10 22.37 6 2 7 4½ 5 1¼ 2 1/2 1.8F Fifty Fifty 
2/8 

(DH) 
379 28/1/18 117 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 7  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 21.53 -  8 4¼ 8 4¼ 2 N 4.6 D B Pin 

2/11 455 25/2/18 118 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 J Moreira 1  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 22.98 6 2 4 2¼ 4 1¼ 2 HD 3.2F Beauty Generation 
1/8 554 8/4/18 116 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 J Moreira 7  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.03 -  8 5¾ 5 2¼ 1 N 2.3 Mr Stunning 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126                   
Hong Kong’s rising sprint star; broke through for his first stakes win in the G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) latest; also finished runner-up in the G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup 
Handicap (1400m), G1 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m) and G1 Queen’s Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m) this year; relishes fast ground; can settle handy but has shown potent turn 
of foot from beyond midfield. 
 
 

 

 幸運如意 T211  
LUCKY BUBBLES (AUS) 6 ch g 
Sebring (AUS) - Bubble Below (AUS) (Hussonet (USA)) 
Owner(s): Lucky Syndicate

 

呂健威 (香港) 

K W Lui (HK) 
248 (31-22-25-19-151) 

柏寶  
B Prebble 
265 (18-21-21-17-188)  

126 lb
(118)
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HK Career : 21 (7-7-1-2-4) Right-handed : 22 (8-7-1-2-4) Jockey : 16 (6-6-1-1-2) 
Pre Import : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 21 (7-7-1-2-4) GF+ : 5 (2-1-0-0-2) 
Lifetime : 23 (8-7-1-2-5) Non-Turf : - Good : 16 (5-6-1-2-2) 
2017/18 : 4 (0-1-0-1-2) Distance : 19 (8-7-0-1-3) Yielding : - 
G1 : 5 (1-2-0-1-1) Track & Dist : 18 (7-7-0-1-3) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 6 (2-1-0-0-3) 1000-1200 : 21 (8-7-0-1-5) HK$ : 29,701,030 
G1 win : '17 Chairman's Sprint Prize 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/12 *127 23/10/16 119 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 131 B Prebble 9  23.78 21.72 22.79 1.08.29 22.19 -  9 3¾ 10 3¾ 1 N 3F Amazing Kids 
2/10 *201 20/11/16 116 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 B Prebble 6  23.46 21.97 22.83 1.08.26 22.25 -  8 5¾ 8 4¼ 2 1/2 2.4F Not Listenin'Tome 
2/13 *254 11/12/16 119 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 B Prebble 5  23.90 22.12 22.78 1.08.80 22.20 -  9 3¾ 9 3¾ 2 SH 2.2F Aerovelocity 
2/8 *374 30/1/17 117 G2 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 121 B Prebble 6  24.29 22.42 22.44 1.09.15 22.29 -  4 2½ 4 1¾ 2 3/4 1.6F Peniaphobia 
5/9 *559 9/4/17 113 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 B Prebble 6  24.07 21.93 22.46 1.08.46 22.42 -  5 1¾ 5 2¾ 3 2½ 1.8F Mr Stunning 

(Fin 3rd)                           
1/10 *632 7/5/17 119 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 H Bowman 3  23.88 22.36 22.72 1.08.96 22.44 -  4 2¼ 4 1¾ 1 N 3.6 Mr Stunning 
2/11 133 22/10/17 119 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 132 Z Purton 7  23.62 21.89 22.59 1.08.10 21.97 -  8 3¾ 8 4½ 2 1/2 2.5F Mr Stunning 
9/10 205 19/11/17 112 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 Z Purton 1  23.49 23.40 22.44 1.09.33 22.77 -  6 3¼ 9 2¾ 9 4¾ 2.4F Mr Stunning 
4/13 258 10/12/17 114 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 H Bowman 1  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 23.09 -  6 3½ 6 1½ 4 2½ 3.5 Mr Stunning 
8/8 379 28/1/18 108 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 H Bowman 5  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 22.20 -  7 3½ 7 3¾ 8 4 5.5 D B Pin 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 B Prebble                  
Last year’s winner of this race and second to Chautauqua in 2016; has had things against in four runs this season including when 4th in the G1 Hong Kong Sprint in December; 
sidelined and spelled for a time after failing in blinkers when last in January’s G1 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m); can race handy but generally settles midfield or beyond; best 
on good ground, but a winner on heavy going in Australia. 
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 澳斯卡 T251  
THEWIZARDOFOZ (AUS) 6 b g 
Redoute's Choice (AUS) - Princess Coup (AUS) (Encosta de Lago (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Martin Siu Kim Sun 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
380 (70-49-37-37-187) 

田泰安  
K Teetan 
408 (38-40-52-42-236)  

126 lb
(118)
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HK Career : 17 (6-1-3-1-6) Right-handed : 17 (6-1-3-1-6) Jockey : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 17 (6-1-3-1-6) GF+ : 8 (3-1-2-1-1) 
Lifetime : 17 (6-1-3-1-6) Non-Turf : - Good : 8 (2-0-1-0-5) 
2017/18 : 3 (0-0-0-0-3) Distance : 11 (3-0-2-1-5) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 3 (0-0-0-1-2) Track & Dist : 11 (3-0-2-1-5) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 6 (1-1-1-0-3) 1000-1200 : 11 (3-0-2-1-5) HK$ : 9,195,850 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/12 **394 10/2/16 109 - Chinese New Year Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 124 J Moreira 3  22.07 22.98 22.56 1.21.20 22.28 5 2 5 2¾ 5 1¾ 1 1½ 1.5F Super Lifeline 
10/14 **607 1/5/16 107 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 9  23.34 22.15 23.20 1.08.69 23.44 -  12 6¼ 10 3½ 10 5 5.3 Chautauqua 
11/12 *127 23/10/16 92 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 116 J Moreira 4  23.78 21.72 22.79 1.08.29 23.15 -  7 2¼ 6 2½ 11 4¾ 4.2 Lucky Bubbles 

3/9 *559 9/4/17 112 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 C Schofield 1  24.07 21.93 22.46 1.08.46 22.62 -  4 1¼ 3 1¾ 4 2¾ 18 Mr Stunning 
(Fin 4th) (DH)                          

4/10 *632 7/5/17 116 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 C Schofield 1  23.88 22.36 22.72 1.08.96 22.43 -  6 3½ 5 2¾ 4 1 18 Lucky Bubbles 
3/10 *686 28/5/17 116 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 C Schofield 6  24.04 22.87 22.36 1.09.27 22.00 -  8 4¼ 7 3¼ 3 1 14 Lucky Year 
1/8 *757 25/6/17 119 G3 Premier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 133 J Moreira 8  21.92 23.48 22.20 1.20.86 21.68 8 5½ 8 4½ 8 3¼ 1 3½ 5.1 Winner's Way 

9/11 133 22/10/17 110 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 J Moreira 10  23.62 21.89 22.59 1.08.10 22.11 -  11 7½ 11 7¼ 9 4¼ 3 Mr Stunning 
5/10 205 19/11/17 111 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 J Moreira 4  23.49 23.40 22.44 1.09.33 22.66 -  10 5¼ 6 1¾ 5 3 3.6 Mr Stunning 
7/13 258 10/12/17 111 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 8  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 23.13 -  8 4¼ 8 2½ 7 3¾ 8.2 Mr Stunning 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K Teetan                  
Well-bred gelding who won 4 of first 6 races but didn’t see out the trip in the 2016 Hong Kong Classic Mile; not a factor in this race in 2016 but beaten only a length last year; 
posted a big victory 2 starts later in G3 Premier Cup Handicap (1400m); midfield in three course and distance runs this season; unraced since moderate run in G1 Hong Kong 
Sprint (1200m) in December; sits midfield or beyond; no ground issues. 
 
 

 

 華恩庭 T179  
AMAZING KIDS (NZ)  ex Cousin Colin   6 b g 
Falkirk (NZ) - Cadence (NZ) (Rhythm (USA)) 
Owner(s): Ricky Tsoi Kee Kwong 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
380 (70-49-37-37-187) 

杜利萊  
O Doleuze 
197 (12-19-9-14-143)  

126 lb
(117)
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HK Career : 27 (7-6-3-3-8) Right-handed : 23 (5-6-3-3-6) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 26 (7-6-3-3-7) GF+ : 7 (2-0-2-1-2) 
Lifetime : 29 (8-7-3-3-8) Non-Turf : - Good : 19 (5-7-1-2-4) 
2017/18 : 6 (1-1-1-0-3) Distance : 22 (6-6-1-2-7) Yielding : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) 
G1 : 5 (0-0-0-1-4) Track & Dist : 19 (5-5-1-2-6) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 7 (4-2-0-0-1) 1000-1200 : 25 (8-6-1-2-8) HK$ : 16,898,800 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/8 *374 30/1/17 114 G2 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 121 J Moreira 4  24.29 22.42 22.44 1.09.15 22.30 -  6 4 5 3 4 2¼ 6.8 Peniaphobia 
6/12 - 25/3/17 105 G1 Al Quoz Sprint MEY, UAE 1200 St Y 126 J Moreira 1  - - - 1.09.59 - -  -  -  6 4 6/1 The Right Man 
6/10 *632 7/5/17 114 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 B Prebble 6  23.88 22.36 22.72 1.08.96 22.40 -  7 4¼ 8 3¾ 6 1¾ 18 Lucky Bubbles 
9/10 *686 28/5/17 112 G3 Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 131 S Clipperton 9  24.04 22.87 22.36 1.09.27 22.44 -  9 4½ 10 3½ 9 4 41 Lucky Year 
8/10 79 1/10/17 111 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GY 129 B Prebble 10  13.18 20.59 22.82 0.56.59 22.70 -  9 2½ 9 3¼ 8 2½ 18 Dashing Fellow 
3/11 133 22/10/17 114 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 129 B Prebble 9  23.62 21.89 22.59 1.08.10 21.76 -  10 6 10 6¼ 3 1 41 Mr Stunning 
2/10 205 19/11/17 115 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 B Prebble 3  23.49 23.40 22.44 1.09.33 22.32 -  8 4¼ 8 2¼ 2 1½ 12 Mr Stunning 
5/13 258 10/12/17 112 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 B Prebble 6  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 23.02 -  10 5¼ 9 2½ 5 3 18 Mr Stunning 
1/11 490 11/3/18 117 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 B Prebble 1  23.57 21.86 22.87 1.08.30 22.43 -  7 3½ 5 2¾ 1 1/2 4.9 Fabulous One 
8/8 554 8/4/18 102 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 B Prebble 8  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.85 -  5 4¼ 6 2¼ 8 5 10 Beat The Clock 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 O Doleuze                  
Kiwi import who has finished 5th and 6th in two previous runs in this race; biggest wins have come over the straight 1000m at Sha Tin, where he is a 2-time G3 winner; 5 of his 7 
wins have come over the Sha Tin 1200m, including a Class 1 handicap in March; disappointed in G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) latest but consistent before that; races midfield or 
deeper; no ground issues. 
 
 
 

 

 蔚藍海角   
BLUE POINT (IRE) 4 b c 
Shamardal (USA) - Scarlett Rose (GB) (Royal Applause (GB)) 
Owner(s): Godolphin 

 

艾柏賓 (阿聯酋) 

C Appleby (UAE) 
  

布宜學  
W Buick 
   

126 lb
(116)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : - Jockey : 8 (4-2-2-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 6 (3-2-1-0-0) 
Lifetime : 11 (5-3-2-1-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 3 (1-1-1-0-0) 
2018 : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) Distance : 9 (5-2-1-1-0) Yielding : - 
G1 : 4 (0-1-2-1-0) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) 
First Up : 4 (2-1-0-1-0) 1000-1200 : 10 (5-3-1-1-0) HK$ : 4,326,250 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/6 - 14/7/16 - - 2yo Novice DON, GB 1200 St GF 134 J McDonald 2  - - - 1.11.75 - -  -  -  1 11 30/100F Shamsaya 
2/4 - 28/7/16 111 G2 Richmond S. - 2yo GOO, GB 1200 St GF 126 J Doyle 2  - - - 1.11.00 - -  -  -  2 Nk 5/6F Mehmas 

1/10 - 20/8/16 116 G2 Gimcrack S. - 2yo YOR, GB 1200 St G 126 W Buick 4  - - - 1.09.00 - -  -  -  1 3 11/8F Mokarris 
2/10 - 24/9/16 114 G1 Middle Park S. - 2yo NEW, GB 1200 St GF 126 W Buick 5  - - - 1.12.13 - -  -  -  2 0.8 11/10F The Last Lion 
3/7 - 8/10/16 116 G1 Dewhurst S. - 2yo NEW, GB 1400 St G 127 W Buick 4  - - - 1.23.80 - -  -  -  3 1.8 8/1 Churchill 

1/10 - 3/5/17 115 G3 Pavilion S. - 3yo ASC, GB 1200 St GF 127 W Buick 6  - - - 1.11.05 - -  -  -  1 1.5 13/8F Harry Angel 
3/12 - 23/6/17 116 G1 Commonwealth Cup - 3yo ASC, GB 1200 St GF 129 W Buick 10  - - - 1.13.49 - -  -  -  3 1.3 9/2 Caravaggio 
4/11 - 9/9/17 107 G1 Sprint Cup S. HAY, GB 1200 St H 127 J Doyle 1  - - - 1.13.90 - -  -  -  4 8 15/2 Harry Angel 
1/10 - 7/10/17 115 G3 Bengough S. ASC, GB 1200 St GS 130 W Buick 7  - - - 1.16.24 - -  -  -  1 0.5 EvensF Projection 
2/5 - 22/2/18 116 G2 Meydan Sprint MEY, UAE 1000 St G 126 W Buick 2  - - - 0.56.56 - -  -  -  2 Hd 15/8 Ertijaal 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 W Buick                  
Career peak win in the G2 Gimcrack Stakes (1200m) at York as a 2yo; also twice G1-placed that term; G3 wins over Ascot 1200m at three in the Pavilion Stakes and Bengough 
Stakes; also 3rd in the G1 Commonwealth Cup (1200m); seasonal debut with charging 2nd in G2 Meydan Sprint (1000m) latest; usually tracks speed; best on top of ground. 
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 鐵杵成針   
FINE NEEDLE (JPN) 5 b h 
Admire Moon (JPN) - Needlecraft (IRE) (Mark Of Esteem (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Godolphin 

 

高橋義忠 (日本) 

Y Takahashi (JPN) 
  

貝湯美  
T Berry 
292 (13-22-29-26-202)  

126 lb
(116)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 22 (7-2-2-5-6) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 20 (7-1-2-3-7) 
Lifetime : 24 (8-2-2-5-7) Non-Turf : - Good : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
2018 : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) Distance : 15 (7-2-0-1-5) Yielding : 3 (0-1-0-2-0) 
G1 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 6 (1-0-0-2-3) 1000-1200 : 15 (7-2-0-1-5) HK$ : 21,766,430 
G1 win : '18 Takamatsunomiya Kinen 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/14 - 5/2/17 - - ¥16M or below hcp KYO, JPN 1200 RH Y 123 S Hamanaka 11  23.20 23.20 23.60 1.10.00 35.40 -  2 - 2 - 2 2 3.7 Win Mut 
1/16 - 25/2/17 - - ¥16M or below hcp NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 123 S Foley 11  22.30 23.10 23.10 1.08.50 34.50 -  5 - 4 - 1 Nk 3.8F Reve Moon 
4/18 - 7/5/17 - - open KYO, JPN 1200 RH F 123 H Miyuki 3  22.90 21.80 22.60 1.07.30 33.90 -  1 - 1 - 4 1.8 11.8 King Heart 
7/16 - 28/5/17 - - open hcp KYO, JPN 1400 RH F 121 K Fujioka 5  21.50 22.70 23.50 1.19.80 35.00 -  6 - 5 - 7 3.8 7.8 Shining Lei 
1/13 - 17/6/17 - - ¥16M or below hcp HSN, JPN 1200 RH F 127 M Demuro 2  22.40 21.50 23.20 1.07.10 33.70 -  3 - 3 - 1 1.3 2.1F Admire Night 
5/18 - 20/8/17 103 G3 Kitakyushu Kinen - hcp KOK, JPN 1200 RH F 121 M Demuro 8  21.70 22.60 23.20 1.07.50 34.50 -  6 - 8 - 5 1.5 3.5F Diana Halo 
1/14 - 10/9/17 111 G2 Centaur S. HSN, JPN 1200 RH F 123 M Demuro 7  23.00 21.90 22.60 1.07.50 33.40 -  3 - 3 - 1 1.3 3.1F Rhein Meteor 

12/16 - 1/10/17 104 G1 Sprinters S. NAK, JPN 1200 RH F 126 H Uchida 13  22.70 22.10 22.80 1.07.60 34.10 -  3 - 7 - 12 4.3 14.1 Red Falx 
1/18 - 28/1/18 113 G3 Silk Road S. - hcp KYO, JPN 1200 RH F 126 Y Kawada 1  23.10 22.00 23.20 1.08.30 33.90 -  3 - 2 - 1 2 7.7 Seiun Kosei 
1/18 - 25/3/18 116 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH F 126 Y Kawada 9  22.30 22.40 23.80 1.08.50 34.50 -  6 - 6 - 1 Nose 5.5 Let's Go Donki 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 T Berry                  
Emerging sprint star in Japan who scored his first top-level success in the G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen (1200m) at Chukyo latest; that followed wins in the G2 Centaur Stakes 
(1200m) at Hanshin in September and the G3 Silk Road Stakes (1200m) at Kyoto in January; all wins bar his maiden score have been at 1200m; best on firm ground but placed 
on soft; sits ahead of midfield. 
 
 

 

 勝得威 A025  
WINNER'S WAY (AUS)  ex Day Of Rest   5 ch g 
Starcraft (NZ) - Sunday Service (AUS) (Sunday Silence (USA)) 
Owner(s): Peter Young Wai Po & Dr Arthur Leung Shing Tat

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
433 (31-40-37-57-268) 

潘頓  
Z Purton 
423 (80-75-43-40-185)  

126 lb
(113)
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HK Career : 19 (4-5-2-5-3) Right-handed : 19 (4-5-2-5-3) Jockey : 7 (2-3-2-0-0) 
Pre Import : 3 (2-1-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 17 (3-4-2-5-3) GF+ : 5 (1-1-0-2-1) 
Lifetime : 22 (6-6-2-5-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 15 (4-5-2-2-2) 
2017/18 : 9 (0-2-2-3-2) Distance : 3 (0-1-2-0-0) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 2 (0-0-2-0-0) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 3 (1-2-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 3 (0-1-2-0-0) HK$ : 9,504,470 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/8 *757 25/6/17 99 G3 Premier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 120 Z Purton 3  21.92 23.48 22.20 1.20.86 22.61 3 3/4 3 2 3 1 2 3½ 1.8F Thewizardofoz 
2/8 25 10/9/17 103 - Kwangtung Handicap Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 128 Z Purton 2  22.50 23.45 21.96 1.21.15 22.05 2 N 2 1¼ 2 N 2 3/4 2.3F Jolly Banner 

4/13 80 1/10/17 103 G3 Celebration Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GY 117 D Whyte 10  22.18 23.43 22.57 1.21.80 22.71 2 SH 2 3/4 2 1 4 1¾ 5.5 Beauty Generation 
4/13 134 22/10/17 105 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 117 M Chadwick 5  23.73 23.18 22.56 1.33.56 22.65 1 1¼ 1 1¼ 1 N 4 1/2 8.2 Beauty Generation 
9/12 206 19/11/17 105 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 M Chadwick 11  23.37 23.35 22.87 1.34.13 23.49 2 1/2 1 3/4 2 N 9 4¼ 13 Seasons Bloom 
4/9 256 10/12/17 105 - Flying Dancer Handicap ST, HK 1400 RH G 127 M Chadwick 6  22.07 22.70 22.98 1.21.25 23.26 2 1/2 3 1¼ 2 1/2 4 2¼ 12 Southern Legend 

7/12 317 1/1/18 98 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 117 M Chadwick 3  21.70 23.48 22.49 1.21.10 22.93 4 1/2 6 3¼ 6 1½ 7 4¼ 16 Fifty Fifty 
2/6 439 21/2/18 105 - Cl.1 hcp HV, HK 1650 RH G 133 Z Purton 4  24.73 24.16 22.62 1.40.50 22.68 1 1¼ 1 3/4 2 SH 2 N 1.9F Packing Dragon 

3/11 490 11/3/18 100 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 120 Z Purton 5  23.57 21.86 22.87 1.08.30 22.93 -  2 3/4 2 1 3 1¼ 5.2 Amazing Kids 
3/8 554 8/4/18 113 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 Z Purton 1  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.19 -  6 4½ 7 2¼ 3 1 9.6 Beat The Clock 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 Z Purton                  
Winner of 2 from 3 in Australia pre-import; had 19 Hong Kong starts for 4 wins, all between 1400m and 1650m last season; also 4th in the Hong Kong Classic Mile; finished top 
four in 7 of 9 starts this season; third in both starts at 1200m, latterly in the G2 Sprint Cup; generally settles handy; no ground concerns. 
 
 
 

 

 幸福指數 S143  
PENIAPHOBIA (IRE) 7 b g 
Dandy Man (IRE) - Umlani (IRE) (Great Commotion (USA)) 
Owner(s): Huang Kai Wen

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
433 (31-40-37-57-268) 

郭能  
N Callan 
291 (19-20-20-27-205)  

126 lb
(111)
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HK Career : 41 (9-6-8-4-14) Right-handed : 28 (6-3-5-4-10) Jockey : 7 (1-2-0-1-3) 
Pre Import : 4 (3-1-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 36 (7-5-6-4-14) GF+ : 16 (6-3-3-1-3) 
Lifetime : 45 (12-7-8-4-14) Non-Turf : - Good : 26 (5-3-5-3-10) 
2017/18 : 9 (0-0-0-2-7) Distance : 24 (5-3-4-4-8) Yielding : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 10 (1-2-2-0-5) Track & Dist : 23 (4-3-4-4-8) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
First Up : 6 (1-0-3-0-2) 1000-1200 : 43 (12-7-8-4-12) HK$ : 42,578,470 
G1 win : '15 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/10 *632 7/5/17 114 G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 N Callan 5  23.88 22.36 22.72 1.08.96 22.99 -  1 1/2 1 1/2 5 1¾ 6.5 Lucky Bubbles 
9/10 79 1/10/17 113 G3 National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St GY 132 Z Purton 8  13.18 20.59 22.82 0.56.59 23.28 -  3 1/2 2 SH 9 3 10 Dashing Fellow 
8/11 133 22/10/17 111 G2 Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 132 M Chadwick 2  23.62 21.89 22.59 1.08.10 22.95 -  3 1 2 1¼ 8 3½ 36 Mr Stunning 
4/10 205 19/11/17 111 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 M Chadwick 8  23.49 23.40 22.44 1.09.33 22.92 -  1 3/4 1 1/2 4 3 35 Mr Stunning 
9/13 258 10/12/17 106 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 M Chadwick 9  23.37 22.09 22.94 1.08.40 23.85 -  1 SH 1 3/4 9 5¾ 23 Mr Stunning 

11/12 317 1/1/18 99 G3 Chinese Club Challenge Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 128 N Rawiller 10  21.70 23.48 22.49 1.21.10 23.91 2 SH 1 1 1 N 11 9 84 Fifty Fifty 
7/8 379 28/1/18 109 G1 Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 B Prebble 3  24.40 23.10 22.14 1.09.64 22.72 -  1 3/4 2 N 7 3¾ 52 D B Pin 

11/11 455 25/2/18 88 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 B Prebble 2  21.37 22.99 23.15 1.20.86 25.46 2 N 1 N 2 1/2 11 15 99 Beauty Generation 
5/11 490 11/3/18 101 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 N Callan 4  23.57 21.86 22.87 1.08.30 22.94 -  3 1 3 1½ 5 2 53 Amazing Kids 
4/8 554 8/4/18 108 G2 Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 N Callan 6  24.45 23.18 21.39 1.09.02 21.79 -  1 1¾ 1 3/4 4 2½ 66 Beat The Clock 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 N Callan                  
Veteran sprinter who has not won since taking the G2 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m) in January, 2017, his second win in that race; won G1 Hong Kong Sprint (1200m) in 2015 
- placed in that race in both 2014 (2nd) and 2016 (3rd); no better than 4th in 9 starts this term including in the G2 Sprint Cup (1200m) latest; leads or sits handy; no going issues. 
 



Chairman’s Sprint Prize (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 天下為攻 A257  
IVICTORY (AUS) 4 b g 
Mossman (AUS) - Inca Lagoon (AUS) (Hussonet (USA)) 
Owner(s): Michael T H Lee & Dr Henry Chan Hin Lee

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
380 (70-49-37-37-187) 

 
  
  

126 lb
(109)
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HK Career : 7 (6-0-0-1-0) Right-handed : 6 (5-0-0-1-0) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 5 (4-0-0-1-0) GF+ : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) 
Lifetime : 7 (6-0-0-1-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 4 (4-0-0-0-0) 
2017/18 : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) Distance : 6 (5-0-0-1-0) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 4 (3-0-0-1-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 7 (6-0-0-1-0) HK$ : 5,039,250 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14 *647 13/5/17 - - Cl.4 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 126 U Rispoli 3  13.12 20.81 22.97 0.56.90 22.29 -  8 2¼ 8 4¼ 1 HD 5.5 Super Junior 
1/11 *698 4/6/17 - - Cl.4 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 U Rispoli 4  24.68 22.78 22.39 1.09.85 22.19 -  3 1¼ 3 1¼ 1 2¼ 1.4F Noble de Boy 
4/13 *754 25/6/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 125 U Rispoli 2  24.15 22.23 22.79 1.09.17 22.58 -  5 2½ 4 2¾ 4 1½ 1.5F Intrepic 
1/12 *806 16/7/17 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GY 122 J Moreira 8  23.92 22.84 23.38 1.10.14 23.10 -  5 2 5 1¾ 1 HD 2.5F Fifty Fifty 
1/11 399 4/2/18 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 132 J Moreira 3  23.63 22.81 23.20 1.09.64 23.20 -  6 3 1 SH 1 2 1.6F Super Wise 
1/12 445 21/2/18 - - Cl.3 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 133 J Moreira 11  23.32 23.74 23.00 1.10.06 22.92 -  2 3/4 2 1/2 1 1½ 1.9F Triumphant Jewel 
1/7 477 7/3/18 109 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 128 J Moreira 6  23.65 22.64 22.23 1.08.52 22.23 -  1 3/4 1 1 1 2¾ 1.5F California Whip 

  29/4/18  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126                   
Debuted a week after last year’s Chairman’s Sprint Prize; unbeaten three starts this season over 1200m at both Sha Tin and Happy Valley; stepped up to Class 2 last start, 
making all and setting a new track record for the Happy Valley 1200m; first stakes appearance here; races handy and can lead; untried on worse than good-to-yielding. 
 
 
 
 
 
  


